
1 
 

Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Zoom 
Meeting Date 
Tuesday, 30 January 2024 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Katharine Flanagan-Jones, 
Democratic and Scrutiny Support 
Officer 
 
katharine-maria.flanagan-
jones@powys.gov.uk 

 19.01.2024 
 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod. Rhowch wybod 
pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod gwaith cyn y 
cyfarfod.  

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
To receive any disclosures of interest by Members relating to items to be considered 
at the meeting. 
 
  

3.  DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011. 
 
(NB: Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.) 
 
  

Public Document Pack



4.  DRAFT 2024-2025 BUDGET  
 
To scrutinise the Draft 2024-2025 Budget. 
 
Attached, in relation to the Cabinet’s Budget proposals to Council are the following 
documents: 
 
  
4.1.  Reports 
 Item   Appendix Pack 

Pages 
 4.1 Scrutiny Report – Budget Questions   Attached 5-7 
  Cabinet report to provide the overall 

context for the budget setting process 
Attached 9-33 

  Mid Term Financial Strategy Attached 35-67 
  Mid Term Financial Resilience Snapshot  A 69 
  Finance Resource Model B 71 
  Cost Reductions C 73-79 
  Fees and Charges Report D 81 
  Fees and Charges Register  E 83-135 
  Council Pressures F 137-142 
  Reserves Policy G 143-145 
  Capital and Treasury Management 

Strategy 
H 147-190 

  Impact Assessments – Item 4.2 I See 4.2 
  Budget Survey Findings 2023 Report J 191-194 
  
(Pages 5 - 194) 
  

4.2.  Impact Assessments 
 Appendix I 

Overarching Budget 2024-2025 and Individual Impact Assessments 
relating to the proposals under the Cost Reduction Proposals above 
(Appendix C). 
  
  Service Impact Assessments 

  
Portfolio 
Holder 

Director/
Head of 
Service 

Service Impact 
Assessment 
Title 

Author Pack 
Page 

  
Cllr David 
Thomas 

Jane 
Thomas 

Finance Overarching 
Budget 2024-
2025 

Jane 
Thomas 

195-225 

  

Cllr Pete 
Roberts / 
Cllr David 
Selby 

Lynette 
Lovell / 
Diane 
Reynolds 
Jenny 
Ashton 

Education 
and HCD 

Leisure Services 
Budget Reduction 

Jenny 
Ashton 

227-240 



Remodelling 
Service Delivery 
for Pupil 
Referral Units 

241-260 

Schools 
Services 
Restructure 

261-273 

Cllr Pete 
Roberts 

Lynette 
Lovell/ 
Georgie 
Bevan 

Education 

Third Party Spend 

Sarah 
Quibell 

275-287 

  
Cllr Pete 
Roberts 

Lynette 
Lovell/ 
Georgie 
Bevan  

Schools 
Service 

Schools Delegated 
Budget 

Sarah 
Quibell 

289-342 

  
(Pages 195 - 342) 
  

Committee Reflection 
Following the close of the meeting the Committee is asked to spend 5 to 

10 minutes reflecting on today's meeting. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee – 30-01-2024 
Economy, Residents and Communities Scrutiny Committee – 30-01-2024 

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee – 26-01-2024 
Finance Panel – 31-01-2024 

 
Report Title: Budget paper questions 
Lead Officer: Head of Finance 

 
Key Issues in the report highlighted by Lead Officer 
The budget pack has the main report setting out the budget proposal, and a series of 
supplementary appendices.   Scrutiny needs to establish if the budget setting proposal is realistic, 
deliverable, legal and affordable within the timescales proposed.  A 5 year MTFS is set out and 
the funding plan as well as the Capital and Treasury Strategy.  

[...]
 level of increase across the Councils services 
cannot be fully supported by Welsh Government funding and an increase in Council Tax at 7.5%.  
Proposing Council Tax at 7.5% provides 6.5% to support Council Services with a further 1.0% to support 
the £1.1 million increase in the Fire Levy which the Council provides to the Mid and West Wales Fire 
Authority ,as set out in paragraph 3.46 of the report.    

In proposing this increase, there has been careful consideration to affordability for Powys residents in light 
of the cost of living crisis, together with the ongoing need to meet increasing demand and inescapable cost 
pressures on vital local services upon which they rely. 

 

b) The MTFS and FRM (Appendix A & B) provide greater detail about the budget and how the 
proposed budget has been collated, it provides a wider overview and has less specific service 
information – which are covered off in the appendices – so once read the main documents focus 
on : 
 
Question – does the narrative set out any specific service funding / changes that impact on the 
service plans and if so have these been considered ? 

 
c) Appendix C Cost Reductions -  lists the savings of £10.7 million to bridge the gap.  Heads of 
Service should have ensured that these reductions are focused on delivering services that are 
more efficient or that can be delivered at a reduced cost, alternative sources of income and 
increased fees and charges have also been implemented. Limiting the impact on the delivery of 
front line services wherever possible.   
 
Question – do you think the savings outlined are achievable in year and the corresponding impact 
assessment explains the what the consequences are of implementing it? 
 
Question – is more information required, are there any further concerns heads should be aware 
of? 
 
Question – are you assured that these can realistically be delivered within the years they say, i.e. 
profiled correctly ? 
 

d) Appendix D & E Fee and Charges Regis
[...]
s a range of possibilities for greater choice, not only 
of how people can access the support they need, but also where and when they access support. In 
doing so, assistive technology enables people to take greater control, and to live independently for 
longer by preventing hospital admissions and premature moves to residential care.  Enabling access 
to better accommodation options is essential in order to support independent living and reduce 
demand for other types of care. 

Learning and Skills – We will strengthen learning and skills. 
➢ Transforming Education Programme - The Council has developed a ten-year Strategy to 

Transform Education in Powys 2020-30 with the implementation of a major capital investment 
programme that will ensure that schools in Powys have inspiring, environmentally sustainable 
buildings that can provide opportunities for wider community activity, including where possible 
childcare services, early years, Additional Learning Needs (ALN), multi-agency support and 
community and leisure facilities. This will also include developing a reliable, high quality digital 
infrastructure.  The Council is investing £123m over the next five years in its schools through the 
Welsh Government’s Sustainable Communities For Learning Programme (SCLP). The SCLP has a 
65% capital intervention rate for mainstream schools, 75% for special schools and it also offers a 
new and innovative funding route where the intervention rate is 85% for the Mutual Investment 
Model. Welsh Government has recently confirmed that the SCLP is now a rolling programme, rather 
than being time-bound, and is expecting local authorities to submit new Strategic Outline 
Programmes to support new school projects once they are ready to do so.  Welsh Government has 
also issued a directive that all projects need to achieve Carbon Zero in Operation, with additional 
funding available to support this until 2026.  The Council will develop its strategies to ensure 

Page 157



 Capi
[...]
services increases, this has created an enormous 
challenge for the Council to deliver a balanced budget. Over the last ten years we have delivered 
over £135 million savings for the Council to support balanced budgets in previous budget rounds, 
and it becomes harder to identify and deliver savings to address the burdening service pressure 
demands, as set out in the Councils budget pack Appendix F Cost Pressures.   

Although inflation now has a downward trend, falling just below 4%, the higher levels seen through 
2023 create a recurrent pressure on the cost of supplies and services we receive, many of the large 
contract uplifts are linked to autumn RPI and CPI which was at a level of 8.9% and 6.7% respectively.   

As part of the overall budget considerations the ability for the public to afford council tax increases 
are taken into account. 

The Council has developed its 2024-29 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and revenue 
budget by seeking to focus resources on delivery of a Sustainable Powys and the Council’s statutory 
obligations alongside Corporate Plan aspirations.  

 

 

Page 197



 

4 

Inescapable Cost Pressures 

The 2024-25 budget includes £24,796,404 inescapable cost pressures, including pay and 
price/contract inflation as well as service specific pressures like the real living wage, contract inflation 
increase and demographic growth.  These must all be recognised in the budget as the Council is 
required by law to set a viable and balanced budget.   

Powys residents will benefit from investment in these pressures as they will ensure that services can 
be improved or maintained at current levels and the Council’s statutory obligations are delivered.  
However, the value of the pressures included in the budget exceed the funding settlement the 
Council has received from the Welsh Government creating a budget gap of £18,458,565 which will 
be funded in part by £10,653,060 of savings proposals and 7.5% council tax and base changes 
total
[...]
ent and the need to cover most 
vacancies with agency staff, we have set out savings that can be 
delivered through grow our own social worker scheme and reducing 
agency staff £274k.   
 
In addition, the service has identified £2 million of potential demand 
pressures that will be funded via the risk budget next year if 
needed.   
 
Savings have been put forward from Social Care, improved contract 
management and utilisation of voids will save £400k, these are 
deemed efficiency savings and improvements to how we manage 
our contracts.  Ensuring partner organisations, like Health Boards 
and other Local Authorities, pay their fair share of care cost is a 
priority as is maximising income and the use of grants, which does 
not have a detrimental effect on care, we hope to recoup £1 million.  
Social workers utilise a wider range of care options and savings will 
be delivered through managing assessed hours and use alternative 
provision such as extra care, shared lives and guardianship where 
appropriate, this is more cost effective than high cost placements 
£426k.   Placements closer to home will be a priority where feasible 
achieving £600k. 
 
Savings in Community Development (CD) include leisure savings 
from reduced use of facilities in schools £210k a separate impact 
assessment will be completed. The leisure contract has an annual 
reduction built in each year, this year £50k can be removed from the 
budget, also savings from reducing the backlog leisure maintenance 
budget are also being offered £70k.   Utilities costs are reducing 
across CD sites, like libraries, and so a £70k budget will be saved, 
also CD will manage with a standstill budget for supplies and 
service returning the £18k inflation and using grant to supplement 
the Arts budget £20k. The service will also complete a separate IA 
for library provision changes £34k that may have an impact on its 
stakeholders and service availability. 

Impact Rating Neutral 

Page 206



 

13 

Mitigation The majority of savings proposed in Social Care relate to efficiency 
through contract management, maximising income from partners 
and reviewing care packages to ensure they remain appropriate,  
these will not affect service users nor have a detrimental effect.  We 
are able to achieve a £200k savings from changing the accounting 
arrangements on deferred charges.  There are four savings 
proposals for next year from Social Care, £540k, that will require 
individual IAs as they relate to remodelling the service provision and 
the workforce and will require stakeholder engagement, there could 
be some impact although statutory levels of service will continue to 
be main. 
 
There continues to be extra funding for all registered carers through 
the real living wage will help retain and attract care workers to the 
profession to support more vulnerable and frail service users.  In 
addition, all care providers will receive inflation uplifts to their 
contract overall this equates to an uplift estimated at £9 million cost 
to the council. 
 
The Council will provide growth funding of £803k to support the 
growing placement need from Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker 
Children. 
 
The savings listed in this section for CD will not have a detrimental 
effect on service delivery.  
 

Mitigated Rating Neutral 

Page 207



 

14 

4d. A Wales of cohesive communities 

Impact General Fund Housing do not have any savings to deliver and have 
submitted growth requests for £41k funding to support the bringing 
empty properties back into use and improve the standard of 
privately rented accommodation.  This is in addition to the pay 
award and non pay inflation totalling £57k that will be funded 
 
The library provision savings proposal £35k for the next two years 
has a separate IA, next year it will replace base budget with grant 
funding and the second year will be delivered as part of the 
Sustainable Powys programme and further consultation would take 
place if needed. 
 
Bu
[...]
ldings (14). The current leisure 
review will better understand need and provide the information and evidence to design the 
future service that will be shaped under Sustainable Powys and place-based planning to realise 
the savings for 2025/26. An indicative saving for the second year has been provided subject to 
the conclusion of the leisure review and the development of the Sustainable Powys programme. 
This proposal is in addition to the annual ‘contract reduction’ of £50,000. 

Consultation requirements 

Consultation required? Yes 

Union consultation date To be confirmed 

Staff consultation date Staff employed by Freedom Leisure 

Public consultation date To be confirmed 
 

Consultation plan (or justification where no consultation is required) 

Schools Service consultation i.e. review of Service Level Agreement with all schools by March 
2025. Consultation in future years will be incorporated as part of Sustainable Powys and place-
based planning. 
 

 

3. Impact on other service areas, geographical areas, and data 
protection 

1a. Impact on other service areas 

2024/25 - a potential impact on the schools’ service provision i.e. it is currently variable and will 
require a review with all schools. 
2025/26 – the impact on service areas such as adults and children’s services; health services; 
community/sports groups, organisations and other stakeholders/interested parties will be 
defined under the Sustainable Powys programme.  

Page 229



 
4

1b. Impact on geographical locations 

Powys wide – through revision of schools’ leisure provision. 

1c. Data protection impact assessment 

Will the proposal involve processing the personal details of individuals? No 

Is Powys County Council the data controller? No 
 

Further information 

Click or tap here to enter text. 

4. Impact on well-being goals including Welsh language and 
equalities 

1d. A prosperous Wales 

Impact Reduction in publicly funded leisure centre provision available for schools.  


[...]
 overall plan to ensure resilience within the service through in-house delivery and not relying 
on external contracts. It does not impact on service delivery and will allow the associated 
budget to be released 

 

Cabinet reference Click or tap here to enter text. 

Page 286



 
13

8. Additional evidence 

Click or tap here to enter text. 

9. Monitoring arrangements 

Should the proposal be approved, monitoring arrangements will be part of our ongoing self-
evaluation processes 

 

Review date 31/03/2025 

 

Page 287



This page is intentionally left blank



  Impact Assessment

Impact Assessments (IA) are a process of assessing how our proposals and 
decisions might impact upon different types of people and communities and 
developing proposals in line with relevant legislation.

This is a legal requirement, and ensures the Council considers key legislation, including 
Equalities, Welsh language, Future Generations, Socio-economic Duty and Risk when 
developing proposals.

It will also help the Council make the best possible decisions for the people of Powys.

Schools Delegated Budget – Inflationary 
Pressures 

Page 289



 
2

1. Proposal Information 

Author Name Sarah Quibell 

Head of Service Georgie Bevan  

Portfolio Holder Cllr Pete, Cabinet Member for a Learning Powys 

Proposal title Schools Delegated Budget – Inflationary Pressures  

Description of 
proposal 

The Schools Delegated Budget will receive a 4.2% increase but this may 
not meet the pressures that are anticipated, which are largely as a result 
of pay awards and higher utility costs.  
 

2. Savings and Consultation 

Profile of savings delivery 

2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028+ Total 
Savings 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Further information 

Despite a 4.2% increase in the schools delegated budget, there is an anticipated gap of £2.5 
million as a result of pay and non-pay pressures, including utilities.  

Consultation requirements 

Consultation required? No 

Union consultati

Minutes of the meeting


Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 30 January 2024 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LEARNING AND SKILLS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD AT BY ZOOM ON TUESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2024 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor R G Thomas (Chair) 
 
County Councillors A W Davies, B Davies, DW Meredith, D Bebb, G Preston, 
S McNicholas, C Robinson, K Chedgzoy, Mrs S. Davies, Mrs M Evitts, P Roberts and 
D A Thomas 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Roberts, G Morgan. 
 

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest from Members relating to items for 
consideration on the agenda. 

 
3.  DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
The Committee did not receive any disclosures of prohibited party whips which a 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 
78(3) of the Local Government Measure 2011. 

 
4.  DRAFT 2024-2025 BUDGET  

 
General  
The Committee noted, observed, or requested that:  
  The impact assessments provided were not satisfactory, with little detail to 
enable the Committee to give constructive challenge, particularly around the 
Schools Delegated Budget.  
  
Leisure and Education  
The Committee noted, observed, or requested that:  
  There was an apparent lack of equity in Leisure facilities for pupils across the 
County, and the ability for learners to be transported easily, Officers agreed that 
transport requirements needed to be better understood.  
  The impact on learners on the potential reduction in leisure services would not 
be known for some time.  
  The savings of the Leisure services budget reductions were interlinked with the 
Sustainable Powys programme and elements once defined would be brought to 
the relevant Scrutiny Committee, therefore the Committee felt the service lacked 
a distinct vision.  
  Schools close to the border may lose learners from Powys Leisure facilities to 
Shropshire or Herefordshire without appropriate transportation provision.  
  As Freedom Leisure had not yet signed the adjustment to the contract 
agreement, concerns were raised by the Committee of what assurances could be 
given that the cost reductions would be realised.  
  The Impact Assessment was disappointing as it did not refer to the Education 
Minister’s focus on aspirations for all.  



Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 30 January 2024 
 

 

  Concerns were raised that there was no acknowledgement of multi-able and 
talented learners within the Delegated Budget.  
  
Welsh Medium Education  
The Committee noted, observed, or requested that:  
  Further information be provided on the funding of TROCHI immersion across 
Powys, the current £100k covers little more than the staffing resources.  
Budget drives results and outcomes, without financial support, schools are 
powerless to provide learners the opportunity to be taught in the language of 
their choice.   
  The Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee would form a TROCHI working 
group to review the existing provision, development, and map progress.  
  
PRU (Pupil Referral Unit)  
The Committee noted, observed, or requested that:  
  It was important to establish the changes of the ALNET (Additional Learning 
Needs and Educational Tribunal) Act and measure the impact on both schools 
and learners to feed into a remodelling of the PRUs.  
  Information was provided by Officers on the timescales, capacity, occupation, 
and transportation.  
  Concerns were raised that schools would not have sufficient budget nor skills to 
deal with pupils remaining within their home school rather than receive provision 
through a PRU.  
  A clear risk in relation to the cost reduction and whether it would be delivered 
within the fiscal year, given that remodelling would be undertaken.  
  
Schools Delegated Budget  
The Committee noted, observed, or requested that:  
  Officers gave the latest cumulative position of £500k in Quarter 3 with a 
projected cumulative position for 2025-26 of £1m.  
  Schools In depth reviews had been positive in sourcing savings, with further 
reviews scheduled after the February half term and the schools funding formula 
had been processed.   
  The 4.2% increase in the delegated funding, which was welcomed, it was noted 
the figure was less than other service areas.   
  They be informed of the date and amount of the Welsh Government grant 
funding for Foundation Phase and 16+ provision award.  
  Assurance sought that as a result of the £2.5m shortfall, schools would not see 
a worsening position over the financial year.  
  Assurance from the Cabinet that an update is provided to the Committee on the 
management of the school maintenance backlog.   
  Explanation given on the Transformation programme capital monies which 
stood at £46m 2023-24 and at £12m 2024-25.   
  The Capital programme Strategic Outline Case to be presented to Welsh 
Government in March would outline projects to be afforded within the 9-year 
rolling programme, and what approach would be appropriate in each case i.e., 
remodelling, new build, design and build or off-site construction. Assurance given 
by Officers that the Transformation programme had not slowed.  
  There was a concern due to the proposed budget shortfall of £2.5m would 
result in staffing reductions which would impact on curriculum delivery, producing 
poor learner outcomes.  
  To provide the Committee with further information on the schools’ delegated 
budget, which was proposed to have a shortfall of £2.5m, leaving schools with 



Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 30 January 2024 
 

 

desperate decisions to make, undoubtedly through staff reductions, due to the 
lack of reserves.  
Scrutiny’s 
Recommendation to 
Cabinet  

Accept   
(plus 
Action 
timescale)  

Partially Accept   
(plus Rationale, Action   
& timescale)  

Reject (plus 
Rationale)  

1.   To review the 
impact on the 
reduction of the 
Leisure Services 
Budget and the 
impact this would 
have on vacant slots, 
learners, and 
schools, including 
the offer of wet-side 
activities and 
transport 
requirements.  

  A more complete Impact 
Assessment will be completed 
in collaboration with schools, 
freedom leisure and transport 
for the second year savings. 
This work is already underway 
and will be completed by 1st 
April. Assurance is given that 
curriculum requirements will 
be maintained when 
considering the 
implementation of any 
change.  

  

2.   Assurances 
sought from Cabinet 
that the Welsh 
language crisis 
within schools would 
be addressed 
urgently. The Impact 
Assessments 
provided stated there 
was no impact on the 
Welsh language, 
which was untrue.  

    We don’t accept that there 
is a Welsh Language Crisis 
in Powys schools. During 
the last two years Estyn 
inspections in our Welsh 
medium settings and 
primary schools have been 
positive. There are no 
Welsh medium provisions 
in any form of Estyn follow 
up in this sector. We have 
enhanced Welsh medium 
provision in primary 
schools with the 
implementation of a Welsh 
medium stream in Ysgol y 
Cribarth and looking to 
develop secondary 
provision in line with the 
WESP over the course of 
the coming year.  

3.   To re-consider the 
impact the reduction 
in PRU (Pupil 
Referral Units) would 
have on school 
budgets and staff 
well-being, with 
learners remaining at 
their home school. 
And reflect on 
vulnerable learners 
having to travel long 
distances.  

  The re-alignment of the pupil 
referral service is focussed on 
continuing to deliver a high-
quality service in a different way 
– that is aligned with the central 
tenets of a ‘Sustainable Powys’ 
and the wider schools 
transformation programme. To 
support the evolving needs of 
children and young people in 
Powys, the service needs to be 
increasingly agile, flexible and 
cohesive across the County. 
Realised saving would be as a 
result of consolidating the 
service onto one site and may 
include potential savings related 
to utilities, travel costs (staff 
travel to learners), satellite 
provision and outreach support. 
In addition, the service is 
undertaking a thorough 

  



Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 30 January 2024 
 

 

evaluation and review of the 
previous SEN/ALN Strategy, that 
is fit for purpose for learners in a 
world following a global 
pandemic and cost of living 
crisis. There have been no 
decisions about location of a 
site, and the full business case is 
being written that will include 
specific figures which will include 
the travel arrangements.  

  
5.  REPORTS  

 
As item 4 

 
6.  IMPACT ASSESSMENTS  

As item 4 
 

 
 

County Councillor R G Thomas (Chair) 


